aimed to determine the factors that influence students' speaking 
performance from teachers' and students' perspectives in learning 
English speaking to assist students in overcoming difficulties in 
learning to speak English. Utilizing a survey, a total of one hundred 
eighty-nine students (n=189) and six teachers (n=6) in SMAN 1 Sape 
participated in this study. The main research instrument used was a 
questionnaire. The results showed that the teachers' and students' 
perspectives on speaking performance were quite similar. Regarding 
the problem of speaking performance, teachers and students agreed